SPM1005
Version 1.4 February 19, 2016 Page 1 of 29
3.3V/5V Input 6A Output Power Supply in Inductor (PSI2) Module
FEATURES
 Integrated Point of Load power module using PSI2
Power Supply in Inductor technology
 Small footprint, low-profile, 11mm x 9mm x 3mm,
with LGA Package (0.63 mm Pads)

are provided on page 22.
EN
(E1)
Enable pin with internal pull-up current source. Pull this pin to below 1.18V to disable the
power module. Float this pin or pull to above 1.3V to enable the power module. This pin can
be used to adjust the under voltage lockout (UVLO) level with two additional resistors forming
a voltage divider from VIN to AGND as shown in Fig. 32.
COMP
(E8)
Optional external compensation pin for additional loop adjustment. A capacitor between
COMP and AGND can make the module more stable. Generally, the COMP pin should be open.
VADJ
(D8)
Output voltage adjustment pin. For SPM1005-Z, connect a resistor, RADJ, between VADJ pin
and AGND pin to set the desired output voltage, as shown in Fig. 27. For all other models
except SPM1005-0V6,  the output voltage can be trimmed ±10% by connecting a trim resistor
between VADJ and AGND (trim up) as shown in Fig. 16, or a trim resistor between VADJ, and
VSENSE (trim down), as shown in Fig. 17. The output voltage of SPM1005-0V6 can be trimmed
up only.
PWRGD

STSELPHASE
EN
VSENSE
VADJ
PGND
PGND
B
C
D
E
F
G
SPM1005
Version 1.4 February 19, 2016 Page 9 of 29
TYPICAL CHARACTERIESTICS(Note 1)
SPM1005-3V3, VOUT = 3.3V
Fig. 1 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 2 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
SPM1005-2V5, VOUT = 2.5V
Fig. 3 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 4 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
86
88

is
si
p
at
io
n
 (
W
)
Output Current (A)
Vin = 3.3 V
Vin = 5 V
Vin = 6 V
SPM1005
Version 1.4 February 19, 2016 Page 10 of 29
SPM1005-1V8, VOUT = 1.8V
Fig. 5 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 6 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
SPM1005-1V5, VOUT = 1.5V
Fig. 7 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 8 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
80
82

AGND
COUT
SPM1005
Version 1.4 February 19, 2016 Page 15 of 29
Fig. 18 VIN = 5V, VOUT = 1.0V, 3A Load Step
Fig. 19 VIN = 3.3V, VOUT = 1.0V, 3A Load Step
Fig. 20 VIN = 5V, VOUT = 1.2V, 3A Load Step
Fig. 21 VIN = 3.3V, VOUT = 1.2V, 3A Load Step
Fig. 22 VIN = 5V, VOUT = 1.8V, 3A Load Step
Fig. 23 VIN = 3.3V, VOUT = 1.8V, 3A Load Step
SPM1005
Version 1.4 February 19, 2016 Page 16 of 29
Fig. 24 VIN = 5V, VOUT = 2.5V, 3A Load Step
Fig. 25 VIN = 5V, VOUT = 3.3V, 3A Load Step
Application Schematics
Figure 26 shows a typical schematic with SPM1005-1V2 for a 1.2V output application with switching frequency of
500 kHz. RT/CLK is left open to select the default switching frequency. STSEL pin is connected to AGND to select the
default startup time. The ON/OFF CONTROL signal is used to turn on and off the power module.
Fig. 26  Typical Schematic VIN = 2.95V to 6.0V, VOUT = 1.2V, FS = 500kHz
Figure 27 shows a typical schematic for a 5V input, 3.6V output application using SPM1005-Z. The adjustment

Time (100 µs/div)
IOUT
(5 A/div)
VOUT
(1 V/div)
Time (400 µs/div)
SPM1005
Version 1.4 February 19, 2016 Page 24 of 29
Fig. 42  Recovery from Over-current Shut-down
Fig. 43  Hiccup Mode Current Limit Restart into
Short-Circuit
Input protection
In most applications the input power source provides current limiting (typically fold-back or hiccup mode) and as
long as the average fault current is limited to approximately 10A or less, no further protection is required.
If the SPM1005 is powered from a battery or other high current source, it is recommended to include an external
fuse (maximum 10A) in the input to the module. The SPM1005 includes full protection against output overcurrent
or short-circuit, and the fuse will not operate under any output overload condition. For more information refer to
PM_AN-2 “Input Protection”.
Thermal Considerations
The absolute maximum junction temperature is 150°C but it is recommended to keep the operating temperature

barrier bag as soon as possible. If the modules’ floor life exceeds 168 hours, they should be dehumidified before
use by baking in an oven at 125°C/1% RH (e.g. hot nitrogen gas atmosphere) for 48 hours.
 Handling precautions
1.  Handle carefully to avoid unnecessary mechanical stress. Excessive external stress may cause damage.
2.  Normal ESD handling procedures are recommended to be used whenever handling the module.
3. If cleaning the module is necessary, use isopropyl alcohol solution at normal room temperature. Avoid the use of
other solvents.
0.10-1.3 N
SPM1005
Version 1.4 February 19, 2016 Page 29 of 29
Reflow soldering
Fig. 47 Recommended Reflow Solder Profile (Lead-free)
Ordering Information
Output Voltage Module Part Number Pad Finish Package Type Temperature Range
Adjustable SPM1005-ZC Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
3.3V SPM1005-3V3C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
2.5V SPM1005-2V5C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
1.8V SPM1005-1V8C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
1.5V SPM1005-1V5C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
1.2V SPM1005-1V2C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
1.0V SPM1005-1V0C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
0.8V SPM1005-0V8C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
0.6V SPM1005-0V6C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C